OFFICE OF THE ELECTION OFFICER

Biennial Elections-2015 Gulmohar Park Journalists Colony Welfare Association (GPJCWA)

Gulmohar Park, New Delhi - 110049

Regn. No.: S-7533 of 1975 Phone: 46050364 email: gulmoharparkrwa@gmail.com

27th September 2015

I, **Dr. Meenu Bal** have been appointed as Election Officer by the Gulmohar Park Journalists Colony Welfare Association (GPJCWA) for the **GPJCWA Biennial Elections-2015** to be held on **Sunday**, **18**th **October 2015**.

The election will be held for the following posts:

President	01 (One)	Block Representative	Block Representatives:	
Vice President	02 (Two)	'A' Block	02 (Two)	
General Secretary	01 (One)	'B' Block	03 (Three)	
Secretary	01 (One)	'C' Block	02 (Two)	
Treasurer	01 (One)	'D' Block	02 (Two)	

Following will be the Schedule:

Availability of Nomination Forms at GPJCWA office	5:00 pm onwards Monday, 28 th September 2015	
Receipt of Nominations at GPJCWA office starts at	5:00 pm onwards Monday, 28 th September 2015	
Last Date/Time for receipt of filled Nominations	6:30 pm Thursday, 8 th October 2015	
Scrutiny of nominations	7:00 pm Thursday, 8 th October 2015	
Display of List of Nominees on the notice-board	8:00 pm Thursday, 8 th October 2015	
Withdrawal of nominations	7:00 pm Saturday, 10 th October 2015	
Display of Final List of contestants on notice-board	8:00 pm Saturday, 10 th October 2015	
Polling, if necessary at Gulmohar Centre	9:30 am – 1:30 pm Sunday, 18 th October 2015	
Counting of votes, if necessary at Gulmohar Centre	3:00 pm onwards Sunday, 18 th October 2015	
Declaration of Results	Immediately after the end of Vote Counting	
Display/Dispatch of Result/Expense Statement	5:00 pm Monday, 19 th October 2015	

- Filled Nomination Forms can be put in the box available at GPJCWA office.
- Electoral roll will be on display at the notice board of GPJCWA office and shall also be available at the office from 1st October, 2015 onwards. Copies of the electoral roll will be available to members from 1st October, 2015 at the GPJCWA's office during office hours on payment of Rs. 20/= per set.
- Any resident who has been a member of GPJCWA for one year prior to the date of election and has no dues/arrears to clear shall be eligible to seek election to any one post in the Managing Committee. She/he shall have to clear her/his dues/arrears of GPJCWA before filing nomination papers. The proposers and seconders shall also have to clear their dues before proposing and seconding any candidate.
- A member can contest election for one office of GPJCWA for only two consecutive terms.
- Members who have cleared their dues/arrears will only be allowed to vote. However, special provision will be available on the day of election to clear dues/arrears.
- A member can either propose or second:
 - ✓ Only one candidate for each post of President, General Secretary, Secretary and Treasurer.
 - ✓ Up to two candidates for each post of Vice President, Representative for 'A', 'C' and 'D' Blocks.
 - ✓ Up to three candidates for each post of Representative for 'B' Block.
- Nominee/Proposer/Seconder for the post of Block Representative shall be the resident (and member) of the same block for which she/he files/proposes/seconds nomination.
- Complaints, if any may be sent to the Election Officer at above mentioned contact details. Immediate action on the complaint will be taken up to ensure free and fair elections.
- Any member who has committed the cognizable offence of encroaching on public land (paths and service lanes) beyond the legal boundaries of her/his plot/flat shall not be entitled to contest any election or be included in the Managing Committee either as a co-opted member or as a Permanent/Special Member.
- Decision of the Election Officer shall be final and binding.